#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT** 

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
3Dconnexion SA	03/31/2011

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Societe Civile "GALILEO 2011"
Street Address: 2 avenue des Citronniers	
City:	Monaco
State/Country:	MONACO
Postal Code:	98000

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D605197
Patent Number:	D589046
Patent Number:	D615544
Application Number:	12294797
Application Number:	12294816

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

(216)621-4072 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

2166212234 Phone: lpringle@tarolli.com Email: Correspondent Name: Christopher P. Harris

Address Line 1: Tarolli, Sundheim, Covell & Tummino LLP 1300 East Ninth Street, Suite 1700 Address Line 2:

Cleveland, OHIO 44114 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: WW-020421 US GCM NAME OF SUBMITTER: Christopher P. Harris

**PATENT** 

REEL: 026623 FRAME: 0851 501600970

## Total Attachments: 7

source=WW020421Assignment2#page1.tif source=WW020421Assignment2#page2.tif source=WW020421Assignment2#page3.tif source=WW020421Assignment2#page4.tif source=WW020421Assignment2#page5.tif source=WW020421Assignment2#page6.tif source=WW020421Assignment2#page7.tif

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY							
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.							
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): 3Dconnexion SA Rue du Sablon 2-4 CH-1110 Morges Switzerland	Name and address of receiving party(ies)     Name: Société Civile "GALILEO 2011"     Internal Address:						
Execution Date(s) <u>03/31/2011</u>							
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	Street Address: 2 avenue des Citronniers						
3. Nature of conveyance:  ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Government Interest Assignment ☐ Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License ☐ Other	City: Monaco  State:  Country: Principality of Monaco Zip: 98000  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes ☒ No						
4. Application or patent number(s):	This document is being filed together with a new application.						
A. Patent Application No.(s) 12/294,797 12/294,816	B. Patent No.(s)  D605197  D589046  D615544						
	rs attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No  6. Total number of applications and patents						
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 5						
Name: Christopher P. Harris	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$200.00						
Internal Address: Tarolli, Sundheim, Covell & Tummino, LLP	☐ Authorized to be charged by credit card						
Street Address: 1300 East Ninth Street, Suite 1700	<ul><li>☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li><li>☑ Enclosed</li></ul>						
City: Cleveland	☐ None required (government interest not affecting title)						
State:       Ohio       Zip:       44114         Phone Number:       (216) 621-2234 ext. 104         Fax Number:       (216) 621-4072	8. Payment Information  a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1074 Expiration Date 01/15						
Email Address:	b. Deposit Account Number						
	Authorized User Name Christopher P. Harris						
9. Signature: /Christopher P Harris/ Signature	<b>20-Jul-2011</b> Date						
Christopher P. Harris, Reg. No. 43,660  Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 7						

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

**PATENT** 

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION BY LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE

This Patent Assignment (this "Assignment") is made as of 03/31/2011 by 3D connexion SA ("Assignor"), a Switzerland corporation and Société Civile "GALILEO 2011" ("Assignee"), a

Monegasque corporation.

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00),

the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

ASSIGNOR:

Invention owner on whose behalf the following person is signing: 3Dconnexion SA

By legal representative of invention owner

3Dconnexion SA Rue du Sablon 2-4 CH-1110 Morges Switzerland

hereby sells, assigns and transfers to

ASSIGNEE:

Société Civile "GALILEO 2011" 2 avenue des Citronniers 98000 Monaco Principality of Monaco

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the patents and applications listed in **Exhibit A** attached hereto and incorporated herein and which is found in (37 C.F.R. § 3.21), and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim priority and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention listed in Exhibit A or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or re-examination thereof.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal

representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

#### AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and the covenants and agreements in this Assignment, the Assignor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. Grant. Effective as of 03/31/2011, Assignor does hereby sell, transfer, convey, assign and deliver to Assignee all of the Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Assignee Patents, the same to be held by Assignee for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns and other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made; together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringements of the Assignee Patents, along with the right to sue for and collect such damages for the use and benefit of Assignee and Assignee's successors, assigns and other legal representatives.
- 2. Representations and Warranties of the Parties. Each party warrants that (i) this Assignment is a legal, valid and binding obligation of the warranting party, (ii) it has full power and authority to enter into and perform its obligations under this Assignment in accordance with its terms, and (iii) it is and will remain free of any obligations and restrictions that would prevent or impede its performance of its obligations under this Assignment.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Each party will, without additional consideration, take such further actions and execute promptly such further documents as are necessary to effect and record the above Assignment, including any actions or documents required by the applicable registrar to document the transfer herein or as may be necessary to protect, secure and vest good, valid and marketable title to the Assignee Patents and related rights in Assignee.
- 4. <u>Recording of Assignment.</u> Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any officer of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue Patents or other evidence or forms of intellectual property protection or applications as, to issue the same to Assignee and Assignee's successors, assigns and other legal representatives in accordance with the terms of this instrument.
- 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which shall be considered one and the same agreement, and shall become effective when one or more such counterparts have been signed by each of the parties and delivered to the other party.

Assignment of Invention—Legal Representative--page 2 of 4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set hand and seal this <a href="mailto:03/3315t1">03/3315t1</a> day of March, 2011.

ASSIGNOR: 3Dconnexion SA

Sight

Name: François Stettler & Yves Karcher

Title: Officer & Director

ASSIGNEE: Société Civile "GALILEO 2011"

Signature

Name: Michele Perris

Title: President

## EXHIBIT A

#### 3DConnexion SA

Issued Patents D605197 D589046 D615544

Applications 12294797 12294816

Assignment of Invention-Legal Representative--page 4 of 4



# REGISTRE DU COMMERCE DU CANTON DE VAUD

Extrait avec éventuelles radiations

EXTRAIT DU REGISTRE No réf. 2002/03321 N° féd. CII-550-1029165-3

# 3Dconnexion SA

inscrite le 26 mars 2002 Société anonyme

₹éf.	Raison de commerce	ALICE COLOR DE
1 10	3Deomexion Holding SA- 3Deomexion SA	The second
No. Sec. 17.00	Siège	
1 14	Romanel sur Morges Morges	
	Domicile	
1 14	Z.I. Moulin du Choe D Rue du Sablon 2-4, 1110 Morges	in and a Manager desirable
	Dates des statuts	
1 10	15.02.2002     11     27.03.2009       31.10.2008     14     29.09.2010	
reconsologe	But, observations	
1	But: prise et administration de participations à toute entreprise; financement de sociétés affiliées.  But: le commerce, la commercialisation, la promotion et le développement de tous produits, articles, services et droits plus particulièrement de ceux de 3D (pour but complet of, statuts);	
11	Selon déclaration du conseil d'administration du 27 mars 2009, la société n'est pas soumise à une révision ordinal et renonce à une révision restreinte.  Organe de publication	re
1	Feuille officielle suisse du commerce	<u> 271 - 181 11</u>

Réf.		Capi	ital-actions	
	Nominal	Libéré	Actions	-
1	CHF 100'000	CHF 100'000	100'000 actions nominatives de CHF 1, avec restrictions	-
		·	quant à la transmissibilité.	Control of the last
	0.000	eta kata kata da	*	1

Réf.		wighten and dended by	Administrateurs, organe de révision et personnes ayant qualité pour signer				
Inser, Mod.		Rad.	Nom et prénom, origine, domicile	Fonctions	Mode de signature		
1		12	De Luca Guerrine, d'Italie, à San Francisco (USA)	a <del>dm. président</del> -	signature collective à 2		
1		m 7	Bussien Aldo, de Port-Valais, à Gorgier	adm.	signature individuelle		
1	4 Gombert Bernd, d'Allemagne, à Grafrath (Allemagne)		Gombert Bernd, d'Allemagne, à Grafrath (Allemagne)	adm.	signature collective à 2		
1		8	Hausen Wolfgang, des USA, à Saratoga (USA)	adm.	signature collective à 2		
1		9	Onken Kristen, des USA, à Redwood City (USA)	adm:-	signature collective à 2		
1		11	PricewaterhouseCoopers SA, à Pully	organe de-révision-			
2		6	Bavaud François, de Bottens, à Aclens	directeur-	signature collective à 2		
.5		m 10	Wynne Margaret, des USA, à Saint-Prex	directrice-	signature collective à 2		

Réf.		f. Administrateurs, organe de révision et personnes ayant qualité pour signer					
inscr.	Mod.	fod, Rad.	Nom et prénom, origine, domicile	Fonctions	Mode de signature		
7		12	Bussien Aldo, de Port Valais, à Vullierens	adm.	signature individuelle		
8			Dooley Rory Michael, d'Irlande, à Redwood City (USA)	adm.	signature collective à 2		
9		12	Hawkins Mark, des USA, à Austin, Texas (USA)	<del>adm.</del>	signature collective à 2		
	10	12	Wynne Margaret, des USA, à Epalinges	directrice-	signature collective à 2		
12	1		Labrousse Junien, de France, à Redwood city (USA)	adm. président	signature collective à 2		
12			Karcher Yves, de France, à Cully	adm.	signature collective à 2		
12			Stettler François, de Genève, à Tannay	directeur	signature collective à 2		
12		13	Zimmerli Jean-Mare, d'Unterentfelden, à Blenay	directeur-	signature collective à 2		

Réf.	JOURNAL		PUBLICATION FOSC		Réf.	JOURNAL		PUBLICATION FOSC	
Tourse de la constitue de la c	Numéro	Date	Date	Page/Id		Numéro	Date	Date	Page/Id
1	3321	26.03.2002	03.04,2002	15/410016	2	4319	26.04.2002	02.05.2002	21/454376
- 3	5273	Rectification	03.06.2002	14/493660	4	4506	07.05.2003	13.05.2003	16/988028
5	11960	12.12.2003	18.12.2003	15/2036854	. 6	2243	03.03.2004	09.03.2004	14/2160320
7	3654	06.04.2004	14.04.2004	19/2210998	- 8	8835	15.08.2005	19.08.2005	9/2981308
9	10946	03.10.2006	09.10.2006	16/3583284	10	13569	04.11.2008	10.11.2008	19/4725078
11	4989	01.04.2009	07.04.2009	23/4963086	12	14753	01.09.2009	07.09.2009	19/5234630
13	15113	14.09,2010	20.09.2010	19/5818122	14	16057	04.10.2010	08.10.2010	19/5844762

Moudon, le 08 octobre 2010





Fin de l'extrait

Seul un extrait certifié conforme, signé et muni du sceau du registre, a une valeur légale.

RECORDED: 07/20/2011